

To be argued by:
ROBERT C. WEISZ
15 minutes requested

Court of Claims, Claim No. 112279

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Second Department**

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.,

Claimant-Respondent,

-against-

Docket No.
2010-08950
2011-

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT C. WEISZ
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Appellant
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6325

Dated: March 7, 2011

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
INC.,

Claimaint-Respondent,

against

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appellate Division Docket Nos.
2010-08950
2011-_____

**STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO
C.P.L.R. 5531**

1. The claim number of this proceeding in the Court of Claims was 112279.

2. The original parties named in the Notice of Claim were Gyrodyne Company of America, Inc. and the State University of New York at Stony Brook for the People of the State of New York. The State of New York has replaced the State University of New York at Stony Brook for the People of the State of New York as defendant.

3. The proceeding was commenced in the Court of Claims.

4. The proceeding was commenced on May 1, 2006. The Notice of Claim was served on or about May 2, 2006.

5. This is a proceeding under the Eminent Domain Procedure Law for additional compensation for the taking of real property.

6. This appeal is from a judgment of the Court of Claims (James J. Lack, J.) entered on August 17, 2010, and an additional judgment of the same court and judge entered on February 9, 2011.

7. The method of appeal being used is the appendix method as authorized by C.P.L.R. 5528 and 22 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 670.9(b), 670.10.1, 670.10.2(c).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I - THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT WAS REQUIRED TO ACCEPT WITHOUT QUESTION A FLAWED VALUATION	11
A. Gyrodyne Greatly Understated The Costs Of Its Potential Residential Subdivision.....	14
1. Approvals and rezoning	15
2. Development costs.....	22
B. Gyrodyne Overstated The Likelihood That It Would Have Been Permitted To Construct 1232 to 1540 Residential Units.....	28
POINT II - HIGHEST AND BEST USE MUST BE DETERMINED BASED UPON NEW EVIDENCE CONCERNING COSTS AND DENSITY	37
POINT III - THE AWARD OF FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE VACATED	40
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>90 Front St. Assoc., LLC v. State</i> , 79 A.D.3d 708 (2d Dep't 2010).....	25
<i>Abellard v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 264 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dep't 1999).....	20
<i>Altmajer v. Morley</i> , 274 A.D.2d 364 (2d Dep't 2000).....	20
<i>Bell v. Vill. of Poland</i> , 281 A.D.2d 878, 879 (4th Dep't 2001)	24
<i>Bienenstock v. State</i> , 287 A.D.2d 587 (2d Dep't 2001).....	12
<i>Breitenstein v. State</i> , 245 A.D.2d 837 (3d Dep't 1997).....	passim
<i>Broadway Assocs. v. State</i> , 18 A.D.3d 687 (2d Dep't 2005).....	38
<i>Chester Indus. Park Assocs. v. State</i> , 65 A.D.3d 513 (2d Dep't 2009).....	12
<i>City of Rochester v. Dray</i> , 60 A.D.2d 766 (4th Dep't 1977)	26
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Neptune Assocs.</i> , 190 A.D.2d 669 (2d Dep't 1993).....	38
<i>County of Suffolk v. Kalimnios</i> , 275 A.D.2d 455 (2d Dep't 2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Eadie v. Town Bd. of E. Greenbush</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 306 (2006)	36
<i>Estate of Haynes v. County of Monroe</i> , 278 A.D.2d 823 (4th Dep't 2000)	40
<i>Frank Micali Cadillac-Oldsmobile, Inc. v. State</i> , 104 A.D.2d 477 (2d Dep't 1984).....	12
<i>Garrison v. Lapine</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1441 (3d Dep't 2010).....	20
<i>Hazard Lewis Farms, Inc. v. State</i> , 1 A.D.2d 923 (3d Dep't 1956).....	29
<i>Hewitt v. State</i> , 18 A.D.2d 1128 (4th Dep't 1963)	14, 29
<i>In re Acquisition of Real Property by the County of Dutchess</i> , 186 A.D.2d 891 (2d Dep't 1992).....	23, 26
<i>In re Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys. L.P.</i> , 227 A.D.2d 713 (3d Dep't 1996).....	15, 27, 28
<i>In re N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 705 (2d Dep't 1990).....	12
<i>In re Nassau County (Cohen)</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 574 (1976)	11-12
<i>In re Shorefront High Sch., City of N.Y., Borough of Brooklyn</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 146 (1969)	29, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>In re Town of Islip</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 354 (1980).....	14, 29, 37, 38
<i>J.W. Mays Inc. v. State</i> , 300 A.D.2d 545 (2d Dep't 2002).....	30, 40
<i>Maloney v. State</i> , 48 A.D.2d 755 (3d Dep't 1975).....	30
<i>Matter of Gyrodyne Co. of Am. v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Stony Brook</i> , 17 A.D.3d 675 (2d Dep't 2005).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Dev. Corp. v. 230 W. 41st St. Assocs.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep't 2010).....	14-15
<i>Pritchard v. Ontario County Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 248 A.D.2d 974 (4th Dep't 1998).....	24
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 1 (2004).....	36
<i>Suffolk County v. Firester</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 649 (1975).....	29
<i>Svoboda v. State</i> , 28 A.D.2d 1056 (3d Dep't 1967).....	24
<i>Valley Stream Lawns, Inc. v. State</i> , 9 A.D.2d 149 (3d Dep't 1959).....	16, 22, 27
<i>Yaphank Dev. Co. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 203 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dep't 1994).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page
Eminent Domain Procedure Law § 701	40
General Municipal Law § 239-m	19
 Other Authorities	
Federal Reserve, Interest rate data, <i>http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/data/ Business_day/H15_TCMNOM_Y7.txt</i>	20-21
Joseph Stiglitz, <i>Economics</i> (1993)	21
Julius L. Sackman, <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (3d ed. 2009)	9, 15, 26
